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ISRAEL VIOLATING RIGHT TO HOUSING AND WATER, CHARGE NGOs 

By Kanaga Raja, Geneva, 9 July 2010
 

On the eve of the scrutiny of Israel's human rights record by a key United Nations human rights body, two independent human rights organizations have charged that Israel has violated its commitments under international law by demolishing the homes of Palestinians, forcibly evicting them from their homes, and denying them access to safe drinking water and sanitation.

 

These accusations have been leveled against Israel by the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE), an international housing rights watchdog based in Geneva, and Al-Haq, a non-governmental human rights organization based in Ramallah, the West Bank.

 

The UN Human Rights Committee, tasked with reviewing compliance by governments of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, will be examining the reports submitted by several countries including Israel at its ninety-ninth session being held here from 12 to 30 July.

 

The Committee, on 13-14 July, will be examining the third periodic report of Israel detailing the measures undertaken by the country to promote and protect civil and political rights. The Committee will be adopting its concluding observations on the implementation of the Covenant by Israel at the end of its three-week session on 30 July.

 

The accusations against Israel by the two human rights organizations are contained in a report that was submitted by them to the Committee on the occasion of the examination of the third periodic report of Israel.

 

The Committee had reviewed the second periodic report of Israel on 24-25 July 2003. In its concluding observations (CCPR/CO/78/ISR) on the second report, the Committee amongst others had deplored what it considered to be the partly punitive nature of the demolition of property and homes in the Occupied Territories.

 

In the Committee's opinion, the demolition of property and houses of families some of whose members were or are suspected of involvement in terrorist activities or suicide bombings contravenes the obligation of the State party to ensure without discrimination the right not to be subjected to arbitrary interference with one's home (Art. 17 of the Covenant), freedom to choose one's residence (Art. 12), equality of all persons before the law and equal protection of the law (Art. 26), and not be subject to torture or cruel and inhuman treatment (Art. 7).

 

"The State party should cease forthwith the above practice," the Committee had recommended.

 

"The demolition of Palestinian homes is a pervasive feature of Israeli policy and practice - and is in complete contravention of international laws and standards," said Bret Thiele, COHRE's Senior Expert on Litigation, and co-author of the joint NGO report.

 

"The disproportionate house demolitions carried out by Israel in Gaza and the lack of justification for the destruction based on military necessity reflects an intention to punish Palestinians in the Gaza Strip," said Nada Kiswanson, Legal Researcher with Al-Haq.

 

In their joint report to the Committee, COHRE and Al-Haq pointed to the lack of compliance by Israel with the Covenant with regard to house demolitions and forced evictions carried out in the Occupied Palestinian Territories (OPT) and in Israel, as well as actions and omissions that result in Israel's denial of access to safe drinking water and sanitation facilities and infrastructure that they say amount to violations of the Covenant.

 

According to the joint report, punitive house demolitions remain a pervasive feature of Israeli policy and practice in the OPT. Al-Haq documented the punitive demolition of 287 Palestinian homes between 2004 until February 2010, out of which 51 were partially demolished and 4 were sealed.

 

According to the Israeli NGO B'Tselem, 1,802 houses were demolished from 2004 to 2008 (inclusive), leaving 13,177 persons homeless. The Israeli Committee Against House Demolitions (ICAHD) reports that punitive demolitions account for 8.5% of overall demolitions.

 

The punitive destruction of Palestinian homes was also evidenced during Israel's military assault on the Gaza Strip, "Operation Cast Lead", which began on 27 December 2008 and lasted until 18 January 2009.

 

While Israel ostensibly carried out this attack in response to illegal and indiscriminate rocket fire into its territory by Palestinian armed groups, the widespread and devastating effect in terms of deaths, injuries and destruction of housing and related infrastructure that the military campaign had on the civilian population demonstrates collective punishment as well as being a disproportionate military response.

 

The report says that after 22 days of unrelenting aerial attacks coupled with an intensive ground invasion that began on 3 January 2009, Al-Haq and the Al-Mezan Human Rights Centre documented the killing of 1,409 Palestinians, including 1,172 civilians, 342 of whom were children.

 

"Excessive civilian casualties were compounded by the unprecedented destruction of civilian infrastructure across the Gaza Strip including hospitals, schools, mosques, civilian homes, water and sanitation facilities, police stations and United Nations compounds."

In respect of the destruction of housing, including house demolitions, Al-Haq and Al-Mezan have been able to document the destruction of, or damage to, 11,154 civilian homes (housing units) by the Israeli military during "Operation Cast Lead".

 

Of these, 2,632 were totally destroyed (i. e. destroyed beyond repair) and 8,522 were partially destroyed (i. e. assessed as repairable). Over 100,000 Palestinian residents were directly affected by this damage and destruction, including over 50,000 children.

 

Additionally, other reports on the effects of the invasion of Gaza for "Operation Cast Lead", note that 3,354 homes were totally destroyed and 11,112 homes badly damaged. The offensive left 107,509 Palestinians homeless, including 53,275 children.

 

Although "administrative" house demolitions (demolition of homes due to a lack of proper permits) are occurring throughout the occupied West Bank, such measures are of particular concern in East Jerusalem and in Area C of the West Bank.

 

According to the report, about 60,000 Palestinians in occupied East Jerusalem are at risk of administrative house demolitions. Israel usually refuses to grant Palestinians such permits as part of an intentional policy aimed at decreasing the number of Palestinians living in the area. In the meantime, Israel has expropriated, at the expense of the Palestinians, over one third of occupied East Jerusalem in order to build and enlarge Israeli settlements.

 

"Israeli settlements are in and of themselves violations of international humanitarian law," point out the NGOs.

 

Data collected by the Israeli defence establishment, which was recently brought into the public, revealed that the vast majority of illegal Israeli settlements have been built without appropriate permits or contrary to the permits which were provided. Furthermore, 30 settlements, including extensive construction of buildings and infrastructure, have been built on private land owned by Palestinians in the occupied West Bank.

 

Israel has approved the building of 1,600 new Israeli illegal housing units in occupied East Jerusalem whilst demolishing Palestinian homes, claiming that Palestinian houses are not built according to their town planning.

 

Moreover, another 1,300 new housing units await the final approval of Israeli Prime Minister Benjamin Netanyahu.

 

From 2004 until February 2010, the report notes, Al-Haq has documented the administrative demolition of 593 Palestinian homes in the OPT, including East Jerusalem. Out of these, 575 Palestinian homes were totally demolished, whilst 17 were partially demolished and one home was sealed.

 

The Committee had previously concluded that forced eviction violates Article 17 of the Covenant and, in its Concluding Observations on Israel in 2003, had called on Israel to "cease forthwith" the practice of punitive house demolitions.

 

Citing this, the report by the NGOs says that as the facts above demonstrate, "Israel has not abided by this directive and the practice of punitive house demolitions continues unabated."

 

The two organizations also accused Israel of denying Palestinians access to sufficient water and adequate sanitation, in violation of international law.

 

"Israel's policy and practice in the West Bank since the occupation began has been to expropriate and assert control over Palestinian water resources," said Al-Haq's Kiswanson. "In Gaza, Israeli forces have deliberately targeted water and sewage infrastructure, including by deliberately destroying hundreds of wells."

 

According to the joint report, as a result of the closure of Gaza's border crossings, equipment and supplies needed for the construction and maintenance of water and sanitation facilities have been denied entry to the Gaza Strip.

 

These actions have hindered projects to repair, rehabilitate and upgrade existing infrastructure, including water and sewage networks and wastewater treatment plants, much of which is old or has been damaged by Israeli Defence Forces (IDF) or both.

 

There is evidence that damage to water and sewage networks is leading to sewage contamination in the water network, says the report, adding that in many cases, the blockade has prevented the entry of essential water purification chemicals into Gaza.

 

In February 2008, a lack of chlorine placed around 400,000 people at risk of drinking contaminated water. Limited supplies of hydrochloric acid have also hindered the operation of desalination plants.

 

Restrictions on fuel and electricity, most of which is usually supplied by Israel, has led to the periodic paralysis of water and waste-water services. For instance, in the first week of May 2008, all 135 water wells in Gaza were out of fuel. Twenty ceased to operate.

 

By June 2008, 15% of Gaza's population had access to water for a mere 4-6 hours per week, 25% had access to water only every four days and 60% had access to water every other day. Only 10 out of 37 sewage pumping stations were functioning.

 

According to the report, as of January 2008, the sanction and blockade regime resulted in per capita daily use of water in Gaza falling to an average of 52 litres, with some residents using a mere 14 litres. This is far below World Health Organization standards of 100 litres per person per day.

 

In addition to the sanctions and blockade regime, since the outbreak of the second Intifada, Israeli Defence Forces have deliberately targeted water and sewage infrastructure throughout the Gaza Strip. The United Nations reported that between 2000 and 2006, IDF destroyed 244 wells in the Gaza Strip, including two drinking water sources.

 

The two human rights organizations stressed that international humanitarian law strictly prohibits attacks on civilian infrastructure and indiscriminate and excessive use of force. "Additional Protocol I to the Geneva Conventions explicitly mentions that attacking drinking water installations constitutes a crime under the laws of war."

 

"The current Israeli sanctions and blockade regime has meant that equipment needed to repair and rebuild water and sewage networks and treatment plants has been blocked from entering Gaza," said COHRE's Thiele.

 

"Israel's policies or practices on forced eviction, house demolitions, denial of access to sufficient water or adequate sanitation amount to violations of the obligation to respect, protect and fulfill the right to self-determination (Article 1 of the Covenant)," both COHRE and Al-Haq recommended to the Committee, as one of its concluding observations.

 

Consequently, the State party (Israel) should repeal policies and desist forthwith from practices of forced eviction, house demolitions, denial of access to sufficient water or adequate sanitation where they violate Article 1 of the Covenant, they recommended to the Committee. 
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